
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 14th November, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or 
[...]
ighting the changes in the programme since the last reported position to 
Cabinet in August 2017. 

13  DECLARATION OF PEARTREE GREEN AS A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE    
(Pages 141 - 150)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval to 
proceed with the declaration of Peartree Green as a Local Nature Reserve. 

14  DECOMMISSIONING AND ACQUISITION POLICES AND THE DECOMMISSIONING 
PLAN FOR TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION ( (Pages 151 - 218)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval of the new Decommissioning and 
Acquisition policies and Decommissioning Plan for Townhill Park Regeneration 
following the public consultation. 

15  POST 16 SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT ( (Pages 219 - 
226)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care seeking approval to proceed 
with a collaborative approach to procurement of accommodation and support services 
for young people aged over 16 years. 



7

16  COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2017    (Pages 227 - 240)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the presentments 
accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or officers 
identified to lead on the response and any further action. 

Monday, 6 November 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 10 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Jordan -
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

17. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet no
[...]
n 1 October 2017 be cancelled.  

(ii) To note the opportunity for monitoring the impacts of the recent introduction of 
charges for non-household (some items that are classified as construction waste) 
and trade wastes.  This will also create opportunity to monitor changes taking 
place at Hampshire HWRCs in the future and assess impact on Southampton’s 
HWRC.  

(iii) That authority to make decisions to change opening hours/charging 
mechanisms/service delivery at the HWRC as required in future, be delegated to 
the Service Director – Transactions and Universal Service, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2017
DATE OF DECISION: 14 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
Chief Financial 
Officer:

Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue financial position for the Authority for the six months to the end of September 
2017, and highlights any key issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the 
attention of Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2017/18 as at September 

2017, which is a forecast overspend at year end of £5.00M against the 
working budget, as outlined in paragraph 3.  

ii) Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £5.36M as outlined in 
paragraph 4 and further in Appendix 1.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the 
overspend position as described in paragraphs 5 to 12.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2017/18 as detailed in paragraphs 13 to 20.

v) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in Appendix 2.
vi) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

Appendix 3.
vii) Note the performance outlined in the Treasury Management update on 

benchmarking, prudential indicators and financial outlook in paragraphs 38 to 
44 and attached as Appendix 4.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 5.

Housing Revenue Account
It is recommended that Cabinet:
ix) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2017/18, as at 

September 2017. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.35M against 
the working budget as outlined in paragraphs 45 to 47.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 

management of the Council’s resources.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not Applicable.
DETAIL (including consultation carried out)

FINANCIAL POSITION
3. Table 1 sets out the financial summary for the General Fund. This financial 

summary details the current budget against forecast expenditure and the 
subsequent variance. The current forecast outturn position shows a £5.36M 
overspend which is an improvement of £0.36M compared to quarter 1. An 
explanation of these variances is found in paragraphs 4 to 12.
It should be noted that there have been some movements of services between 
portfolios to reflect changes in portfolios approved by Council in September 2017.
Table 1 – General Fund Position

Current 
Budget 
2017/18

Forecast 
2017/18

Forecast 
Variance

Movement 
Qtr 1

£M £M £M £M
Portfolios
Communities, Culture & 
Leisure 4.91 4.90 0.01 F 0.00
Education & Children's 
Social Care 42.29 41.21 1.08 F 0.80 F

Environment & Transport 21.04 20.88 
[...]
it / (Surplus) for the Year 4.74 4.74 0.00
NDR - Deficit / (Surplus) Brought Forward (4.74) (6.18) (1.44)

NDR Deficit / (Surplus) Carried Forward 0.00 (1.44) (1.44)

Total Deficit Deficit / (Surplus) Carried Forward (0.00) (3.21) (3.21)

Council Tax (Surplus)/Deficit 

Contribution (to)/ from SCC (1.52) 0.857275124
Contribution (to)/ from HPA (0.18) 0.102669767
Contribution (to)/ from F&RS (0.07) 0.040055109
Council Tax Collection Fund Balance c/f (1.77)

NDR (Surplus)/Deficit 

Contribution (to)/ from SCC (0.71) 0.490371511
Contribution (to)/ from DCLG (0.72) 0.499635774
Contribution (to)/ from HF&R (0.01) 0.009992715
NDR Collection Fund Balance c/f (1.44)

Additional  SCC Surplus (2.22)

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: FUTURE OF THE KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE
DATE OF DECISION: 14 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 

CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530
E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
Suitable alternative arrangements have been identified for the remaining 30 individuals 
who currently use Kentish Road for respite care, following an assessment of their 
needs and the further development of a range of alternatives. It is therefore 
recommended that the closure of the current respite service at Kentish Road proceeds 
in accordance with the Cabinet’s earlier decision. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note that social care assessments of the respite needs of 
individuals currently using Kentish Road have been completed 
and have been sent to individuals and carers, along with draft 
care and support plans and information about the alternative 
respite arrangements available.

(ii) To note the work that has been completed since September 2015 
to review the provision of respite care and to develop a range of 
suitable alternatives to Kentish Road.

(iii) To note that suitable alternative arrangements have been 
identified to meet the respite needs of individuals currently using 
Kentish Road.

(iv) To approve the closure of the current respite service provided by 
the council at Kentish Road on 30 November 2017.

(v) To note the proposed use of the annexe at Kentish Road (32B 
Kentish Road) to provide a smaller, reconfigured respite service 
with an independence focus, and increasing choice by replicating 
the service model at the Weston Court scheme on the Kentish 
Road site.

(vi) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration to 
initiate a procurement exercise to appoint a care provider to 
deliver a reconfigured respite service at 32B Kentish Road, 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Adult Care and the Service Director, Adults, Housing and 
Communities.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To address the resolutions made by Cabinet on 16 December 2014, 20 

January 2015 and 15 September 2015 in respect of the proposed closure 
of the Kentish Road respite service.

2. The respite service in its current form provided by the council at Kentish 
Road is restricting choice through the development of alternatives that can 
be purchased using direct payments.    

3. A range of suitable alternative respite arrangements are in place and able 
to meet the respite needs of people currently using Kentish Road in full, 
including provision for respite care required at short notice. 

4. Prior to the Cabinet resolution made in January 2015 to close the current 
respite service at Kentish Road, it was operating at 73% capacity. This has 
further reduced significantly as people have been supported to transition to 
suitable alternatives.

5. Listening to feedback from carers groups, it is recognised that there is 
support for retaining a respite provision at Kentish Road. Feedback from 
the mode
[...]
stimated 150 families at substantial level and 30 families at the critical 
level are also expected to benefit from the proposed changes. Of those currently 
accessing services, it is anticipated around 520 – 560 families may experience a 
reduction in the services they can access. These individuals currently access the 
Buzz network and either benefit from additional services over and above their 
assessed level of need and associated package of support, or access a high level of 
services or personal budget through the Buzz Network.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the findings from the review which includes the case for 
change, which is based on evidence from other Local Authorities, 
engagement with the disabled children’s parent/carer forum, children 
themselves, providers and professionals. The review presents areas 
identified for improvement.   

(ii) To approve the recommendation to proceed to formal consultation 
on the four proposals outlined above. 

(iii) To note the outcome of the consultation will be reported back to 
Cabinet and subject to final approval.  

Page 54



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. There is a need to ensure access to services is based on fair eligibility criteria 

across all types of disability, which enables equitable access for children and 
young people with disabilities and their parents/carers to short breaks and 
improves legal compliance with Part 3 of the Children and Families Act 2014 
and Section 17 of the Children Act 1989. Currently only children with 
moderate to severe learning disabilities known to the Jigsaw team are able to 
access assessed short breaks and for all children with disabilities access to 
the Buzz Network offer is on a first come first served basis.  As a result, some 
children will receive both assessed and Buzz Network short breaks whilst 
others with similar levels of need may not receive any short break.  This is not 
equitable and so a clear offer needs to be defined for all types of disabil
[...]
 report details 
draft savings proposals to close the resulting budget gap. The proposals will be used as the basis 
for consultation, where relevant, with a range of stakeholders. Analysis on consultation feedback, 
if undertaken, will be considered by the Cabinet before they finalise their budget proposals that 
will be recommended to Council on 13th February 2018 when it will set the General Fund and 
HRA Revenue budgets.

The Government will announce its latest Budget assumptions in the Autumn Statement on 22nd 
November 2017 .The implications of any announcements made on the Councils position will 
therefore need to be included in the update to Council in February 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To note that any implications of announcements made in the Autumn Statement on 

the Councils position will be included in the MTFS update to Council in February 
2018.

(ii) To note that the report identifies potential additional general fund pressures totalling 
£5.87M as detailed in paragraphs 21 to 24 along with the proposed funding 
mitigations. 

(iii) To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2019/20 
and future years budget gap and that a further update will be provided in the update 
of the MTFS report to Council in February 2018.
To note the position on the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in paragraphs 42 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/sbsfimc4/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/CT50Y4JQ/Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


2

to 51 including the need to make savings of £3.94M in 2018/19.
(iv) To note that should any formal budget consultation be required it will be undertaken 

as necessary. 
(v) To note that if any budget proposals impact on staffing, consultation will be 

undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils agreed processes before 
proposals are implemented. 

(vi) To note and ratify the decision to submit a Business Ra
[...]
. 12,000 

HOU 18 Housing Services Service Reduction
Reduction in Tenants Incentive
Scheme budget.

Limited impact as there is now very little
update of this scheme. 20,000 

HOU 19 Housing Services Efficiency savings
Review of Recharges from the
General Fund. 50,000 

TOTAL PROPOSED SAVINGS 3,941,500 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 11
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: THE GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 
2021/22

DATE OF DECISION: 14 NOVEMBER 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden Tel: 023 8083 4153

E-mail: sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of any major changes in the overall 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the 
period 2017/18 to 2021/22, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last 
reported position to Cabinet in August 2017. The report also notes the major forecast 
variances against the approved estimates. 
The net result of the changes since the previous report is that the current overall 
programme has increased by £4.78M, £3.87M within the General Fund programme 
and £0.91M within the HRA programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which 

totals £142.17M (as detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated 
use of resources.

(ii) Approve the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals 
£182.88M (as detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated use 
of resources.

(iii) Notes that £3.86M has been added to the programme, with 
approval to spend, either under delegated powers or by Cabinet 
subject to the relevant financial limits. These additions are 
detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1 and 3.

(iv) Approve the addition of £0.03M to the E&T - City Services 
programme and approval to spend £0.03M as detailed in 
paragraph 9 and Appendix 1. 

(v) Approve the addition of £0.39M to the Sustainability programme 
and approval to spend £0.39M as detailed in paragraphs 10 to 14 
and Appendix 1.

(vi) Approve the addition of £0.50M to the Transport programme and Page 107

Agenda Item 12

mailto:sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


approval to spend £0.50M as detailed in paragraph 15 and 
Appendix 1.

(vii) Notes that the forecast position at Quarter 2 is £125.37M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £36.90M, as detailed in 
paragraph 41 to 52 and Appendix 5.

(viii) Approve the slippage and re-phasing as set out in paragraph 16-
40 and as detailed in Appendix 4.

(ix) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 
2021/22 based on the latest forecast of available resources 
although the forecast can be subject to change; most notably with 
regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital receipts and 
the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to 
be received.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Capital Programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with 

the Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council 
Capital Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and 
Council for approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to 
proceed and to approve additions and changes to the programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the Capital Programme is undertaken within the resource 

constraints imposed on it.  No new schemes can be added unless specific 
additional resources are identified.  Alternative options for new capital 
spending are considered as part of the budget setting process in the light of 
the funding available and the overall financial position.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

CONSULTATION
3. Service Directo
[...]
xtension to 
existing buildings with the minimum disruption possible to existing residents. Some of 
our stock, however, was built using methods that mean replacing them with new 
homes is more cost effective and achieves better outcomes for residents. In these 
cases decommissioning properties and buying back leaseholds will be necessary. 
We are committed to ensuring that the process is both clear and fair to our tenants 
and leaseholders.

Where new developments are carried out we will seek to ensure a balanced range of 
housing types and tenures but the primary aim will always be to increase the delivery 
of affordable housing to support our Executive Commitments. 

In June 2017 Cabinet was asked to consider the proposed new Council policies for 
decommissioning and acquiring properties and to approve the commencement of 
public consultation on the new proposed policies.  The proposed policies, if approved, 
following public consultation, would first be applied to the next phases of the Townhill 
Park Regeneration Scheme.  Cabinet was also asked to approve the launch of 
consultation required prior to further decommissioning of properties in Townhill Park 
Regeneration Scheme.  

This report presents the results of the consultation and proposed revisions in 
response to the consultation for Cabinet approval. The revised policies for approval 

Page 151

Agenda Item 14



are contained in Appendices as is the Decommissioning Plan for Townhill Park.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and determine the proposals in light of the 
report on the outcome of the consultation and the 
comments received in response to that consultation.

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to review and accept the proposed 
revisions to the Draft Decommissioning of Housing Stock 
Policy and the Draft Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase 
Orders Policy as detailed in sections 16 and 17 of this 
paper:
a) To amend the Draft Decommissioning Policy at section 
33 to provide clarification on tenants’ right to return.
b) To amend the Draft Decommissioning of Housing Stock 
Policy and the Draft Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase 
Order Policy to remove the offer of increased compensation 
payments to incentive voluntary agreements. 

(iii) Subject to (i) and (ii) above, to approve the proposed 
Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the 
proposed Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase Orders 
Policy contained in Appendix 1 and 2.

(iv) Subject to receipt of Secretary of State consent where 
required, To approve the proposed Decommissioning Plan 
for the remaining properties in Townhill Park Regeneration 
Scheme contained in Appendix 3.

(v) Subject to approval of (iv), to delegate to the Head of 
Capital Assets, following  consultation with the Leader and 
Service Director, Adults, Housing and Communities 
approval of further changes to the order of the 
Decommissioning Plan for Townhill Park Regeneration 
Scheme contained in Appendix 3, subject to any necessary 
statutory consultation.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 The introduction of new policies to support regeneration and the regeneration of 

Townhill Park will support the council to deliver on its agreed priorities and 
outcomes.  Regeneration will improve housing quality and help ensure that we 
have the right mix of housing to help people in Southampton live safe, healthy, 
independent lives.  It will also help to improve the look and feel of the city, 
helping Southampton to be a modern, attractive city where people are proud to 
live and work

2 The Southampton Compact Code of Good Practice states that, where 
appropriate, the council should consult with residents, tenants and stakeholders 
for a period of 12 weeks.  In addition, It is a statutory requirement to hold 
consultation with tenants who are likely to be substantially affected by matters of 
housing management in accordance with the requirements of the Housing Acts.  

3 The Council’s Decanting Policy was last revised in 2013 and requ

Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 NOVEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

22. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2017 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

(i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2017/18 as at September 
2017, which is a forecast overspend at year end of £5.00M against the 
working budget, as outlined in paragraph 3.  

(ii) Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £5.36M as outlined in 
paragraph 4 and further in Appendix 1.

(iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraphs 5 to 12.

(iv)Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2017/18 as detailed in paragraphs 13 to 20.

(v) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in Appendix 2.
(vi)Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 

3.
(vii) Note the performance outlined in the Treasury Management update on 

benchmarking, prudential indicators and financial outlook in paragraphs 38 to 
44 and attached as Appendix 4.

(viii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 5.

Housing Revenue Account



- 14 -

(ix)Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2017/18, as at September 
2017. There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.35M against the 
working budget as outlined in paragraphs 45 to 47.

23. FUTURE OF THE KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19659)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, and 
having considered and addressed recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at the meeting held on 9 November 2017, and having 
received representations from Members of the Council, MENCAP, interested 
organisations, members of the public and parents and carers, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note that social care assessments of the respite needs of individuals currently 
using Kentish Road have been completed and have been sent to individuals and 
carers, along with draft care and support plans and information about the 
alternative respite arrangements available.

(ii) To note the work that has been completed since September 2015 to review the 
provision of respite care and to develop a range of suitable alternatives to 
Kentish Road.

(iii) To note that suitable alternative arrangements have been identified to meet the 
respite needs of individuals currently using Kentish Road.

(iv) To approve the closure of the current respite service provided by the council at 
Kentish Road on 30 November 2017.

(v) To note the proposed use of the annexe at Kentish Road (32B Kentish Road) to 
provide a smaller, reconfigured respite service with an independence focus, and 
increasing choice by replicating the service model at the Weston Court scheme 
on the Kentish Road site.

(vi) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration to initiate a 
procurement exercise to appoint a care provider to deliver a reconfigured respite 
service at 32B Kentish Road, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Adult Care and the Service Director, Adults, Housing and 
Communities.

24. DEVELOPMENT OF AN OFFER FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19662)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the findings from the review which includes the case for change, which is 
based on evidence from other Local Authorities, engagement with the disabled 
children’s parent/carer forum, children themselves, providers and professionals. 
The review presents areas identified for improvement.   

(ii) To approve the recommendation to proceed to formal consultation on the four 
proposals outlined above. 



- 15 -

(iii) To note the outcome of the consultation will be reported back to Cabinet and 
subject to final approval.  

25. UPDATE OF MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2017/18 TO 
2020/21 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19635)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note that any implications of announcements made in the Autumn Statement 
on the Councils position will be included in the MTFS update to Council in 
February 2018.

(ii) To note that the report identifies potential additional general fund pressures 
totalling £5.87M as detailed in paragraphs 21 to 24 along with the proposed 
funding mitigations. 

(iii) To note that further proposals will need to be considered to address the 2019/20 
and future years budget gap and that a further update will be provided in the 
update of the MTFS report to Council in February 2018.
To note the position on the Housing Revenue Account as detailed in paragraphs 
42 to 51 including the need to make savings of £3.94M in 2018/19.

(iv) To note that should any formal budget consultation be required it will be 
undertaken as necessary. 

(v) To note that if any budget proposals impact on staffing, consultation will be 
undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils agreed processes before 
proposals are implemented. 

(vi) To note and ratify the decision to submit a Business Rate Pilot application for 
2018/19 as part of a pool with Portsmouth City Council and the Isle of Wight 
Council as detailed in paragraph 29.

(vii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.

26. THE GENERAL FUND & HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 TO 2021/22 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19625)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) Approve the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £142.17M 
(as detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated use of resources.

(ii) Approve the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £182.88M (as 
detailed in paragraph 59) and the associated use of resources.

(iii) Notes that £3.86M has been added to the programme, with approval to spend, 
either under delegated powers or by Cabinet subject to the relevant financial 
limits. These additions are detailed in paragraph 7 and Appendix 1 and 3.



- 16 -

(iv) Approve the addition of £0.03M to the E&T - City Services programme and 
approval to spend £0.03M as detailed in paragraph 9 and Appendix 1. 

(v) Approve the addition of £0.39M to the Sustainability programme and approval to 
spend £0.39M as detailed in paragraphs 10 to 14 and Appendix 1.

(vi) Approve the addition of £0.50M to the Transport programme and approval to 
spend £0.50M as detailed in paragraph 15 and Appendix 1.

(vii) Notes that the forecast position at Quarter 2 is £125.37M, resulting in a potential 
underspend of £36.90M, as detailed in paragraph 41 to 52 and Appendix 5.

(viii) Approve the slippage and re-phasing as set out in paragraph 16-40 and as 
detailed in Appendix 4.

(ix) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2021/22 based on 
the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated capital 
receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future Government Grants to be 
received.

27. DECLARATION OF PEARTREE GREEN AS A LOCAL NATURE RESERVE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19529)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
and having considered representations from a Member of the Council and an 
Ecological Advisor, Cabinet agreed the following:

To proceed with the declaration of Peartree Green as a Local Nature Reserve (LNR).

28. DECOMMISSIONING AND ACQUISITION POLICES AND THE DECOMMISSIONING 
PLAN FOR TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19645)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider and determine the proposals in light of the report on the outcome of 
the consultation and the comments received in response to that consultation.

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to review and accept the proposed revisions to the Draft 
Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the Draft Acquisition and 
Compulsory Purchase Orders Policy as detailed in sections 16 and 17 of this 
paper:
a) To amend the Draft Decommissioning Policy at section 33 to provide 
clarification on tenants’ right to return.
b) To amend the Draft Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the Draft 
Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase Order Policy to remove the offer of 
increased compensation payments to incentive voluntary agreements. 

(iii) Subject to (i) and (ii) above, to approve the proposed Decommissioning of 
Housing Stock Policy and the proposed Acquisition and Compulsory Purchase 
Orders Policy contained in Appendix 1 and 2.



- 17 -

(iv) Subject to receipt of Secretary of State consent where required, To approve the 
proposed Decommissioning Plan for the remaining properties in Townhill Park 
Regeneration Scheme contained in Appendix 3.

(v) Subject to approval of (iv), to delegate to the Head of Capital Assets, following  
consultation with the Leader and Service Director, Adults, Housing and 
Communities approval of further changes to the order of the Decommissioning 
Plan for Townhill Park Regeneration Scheme contained in Appendix 3, subject to 
any necessary statutory consultation.  

29. POST 16 SEMI-INDEPENDENT ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19653)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with the collaborative procurement of 
post 16 semi-independent accommodation and support.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, the Chief 
Executive and the Council’s Chief Financial Officer, up to and including entering 
into contracts following award for the development and delivery of these services.

30. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2017 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  19648)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible.


